
Product features 
 Strong environmental temperature adaptability 
 New control probe structure to ensure more accurate measurement 
 Two measurement modes of body temperature and object temperature, one 

bottom mode switching operation is convenient and practical; 
 Fever alarm prompt, backlight colour prompt; 
 Automatically save 32 sets of temperature measurement values; 
 Large size LCD screen high brightness three colour backlight, Clear and 

soft display; 
 You can select Two temperatures units: Celcius and Fahrenheit  
 Automatic shutdown saves power and energy; 
 Simple operation mode. 

 

Precations 
Please read this manual carefully before use. It is forbidden to immerse the 
forehead of the temperature gun in any liquid, and it is not permitted to use it in an 
excessively high or low-temperature environment for an extended period. It is not 
allowed to collide, fall, mix with sharp objects, and dismantle by yourself. Do not use 
in a robust electromagnetic interference environment. Put the forehead temperature 
gun out of the reach of children. The measurement results can’t replace the doctor’s 
diagnosis.    
 

Product performance, major structural components 

 

 

 

Measuring 
distance: 

3cm~ 5cm 

Measuring range: For the human body, 
34°C~42.9°C 
(93.2°F~109.2°F) 

For object surface 0°C~100°C 
(32°F~212°F)  

Measuring 
accuracy 

Object surface 
temperature 
+/- 1°C/1.8°F            

Human body temperature measurement  
  within (35-42)            above (35-42) 
   +/- 0.2°C/0.4°F           +/-0.3°C/0.54 °F  

Operating ambient 
temperature: 

0°C~42°C (32°F~107.6°F)  

Power supply: DC1.5V * 2 (2PC AAA BATTERY 

Battery status: Low battery warning 

Memory function: Memorize 32 measurements 

Display unit: Celcius and Fahrenheit 

Automatic 
shutdown: 

Automatic shutdown with no action in 30 seconds 

Product 
measurement: 

104g 
149*77*43 mm  



1. Infrared detector  
2. LCD    
3. Memories switch  
4. °C/°F 
5. Set 
6. Switch 
7. Battery     
 
Display icons 

 
32 sets of body temperature memory data queries 
When turning on the device, press the “memories” button, and the LCD will display 
the first memory value; press again to display the next record, a total of 32 groups of 
memory data 

Function Key Description 

 
Function key Function description 
SET Short press can switch between human temperature and 

object temperature modus, long press set in order to enter 
setting menu 

 °C/°F Switch between Celsius and Fahrenheit 
Memories Review previous measured temperatures 

Battery 
indication 

 

Display Power is low. Please replace the 
battery 

Display and 
flashing 

The battery is too low to work 
replace immediately 

No Display Fully charged 

Sound 

 

Display Buzzer sound on 

No display Buzzer sound off 

Temperature 
measurement 
mode 

 

Body temperature mode 

 

Object surface temperature mode 

Display unit °C 
°F 

Celsius temperature 
Fahrenheit temperature 

Display value  Measured temperature information 

Memory M Display value of memory value and group number 



This product provides prompt tone switch, temperature compensation function 
setting, the comparison table of setting menu is as follows: 
Long press the set key to enter the setting mode. F1 is the prompt tone switch, and 
the prompt tone is turned on or off by the C/F key. Press the set key again, F2 is the 
temperature compensation, increase the temperature compensation through the C/F 
key, and reduce the temperature compensation with the memory query key. Press 
the set key again to exit and save the setting mode. 

Safety instructions 

After the battery is installed, press the power on button for 1 second, after the 
device is turned on. Confirm that the measurement mode above the screen is body 
temperature mode (non object temperature mode). Aim the forehead temperature 
gun probe at the middle of the forehead and 
keep it vertical. The distance is about 3-5cm. Press the measurement trigger to start 
the measurement. After about 1 second, the screen will display the measured value. 
When the device is not used, it will shut down automatically after 30 seconds. 

1. Before and after use, please keep the sensor and probe cavity clean. 
2. Please place the forehead temperature gun in a temperature stable 

environment for use. When ambient temperature changes greatly (e.g. from 
indoor to outdoor), please place for about thirty minutes after measurement. 

3. Do not begin to measure body temperature immediately after measuring the 
temperature of an object at very high or very low temperature. Please place 
it for ten minutes. 

4. When the measurement object comes from a place that is quite different 
from the measured ambient temperature, it should stay in the test 
environment for at least five minutes. 

5. Try not to measure in the forehead blowing, drenching water, sweating, 
coating, smear cosmetics, etc. Do not take body temperature within 30 
minutes after exercise, bath, meal. temperature. When the working 
environment temperature is lower than 0 C the screen will display Err 1, 
backlight red, when the ambient temperature is higher than 42 C, the screen 
will display Err 2, backlight red; 

 
Storage conditions, methods 
Products must be kept clean and kept in a dry place. Don't put the electronic 
forehead temperature gun in place with electric shock. Do not store the electronic 
forehead temperature gun in an extreme temperature environment above 55C or 
below -10C and humidity above 85%. The transportation process should prevent 
rain, heavy fall and so on, can not be transported in the extreme temperature 
environment above 55°C or below -10 C, humidity above 85%. 



Producteigenschappen 
 Groot aanpassingsvermogen aan omgevingstemperatuur 
 Nieuwe structuur van de controlesonde voor een nauwkeurigere meting 
 Twee meetmodi voor lichaamstemperatuur en objecttemperatuur, 

omschakelen van de ene modus naar de andere is handig en praktisch; 
 Koortsalarm, met achtergrondverlichting; 
 Automatische opslag van 32 sets temperatuurmeetwaarden; 
 Groot LCD-display, hoge helderheid, driekleurige achtergrondverlichting, 

duidelijke en vlotte weergave; 
 U kunt twee temperatuureenheden kiezen: Celcius en Fahrenheit  
 Automatische uitschakeling bespaart stroom en energie; 
 Eenvoudige bedieningswijze. 

 

Voorzorgsmaatregelen 
Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig vóór gebruik. Het warmtepistool niet 
natmaken, en het niet gedurende lange tijd in een omgeving met een te hoge of te 
lage temperatuur gebruiken. Stoot het niet, laat het niet vallen, meng het niet met 
scherpe voorwerpen en haal het niet zelf uit elkaar. Gebruik het niet in een 
omgeving met sterke elektromagnetische storingen. Houd het 
voorhoofdstemperatuurpistool buiten het bereik van kinderen. De resultaten van de 
metingen zijn geen vervanging voor de diagnose van een arts.    
 

Productprestaties, structurele hoofdcomponenten 

Meetafstand : 3cm~ 5cm 

Meetbereik: : Voor het menselijk 
lichaam , 34°C~42.9°C 
(93.2°F~109.2°F) 

Voor een oppervlak van een 
voorwerp 0°C~100°C 
(32°F~212°F)  

Meetnauwkeurighei
d: : 

Temperatuur 
van een 
oppervlak van 
een voorwerp  
+/- 1°C/1.8°F            

Meten van de temperatuur van het 
menselijk lichaam  tussen (35-42)+/- 
0.2°C/0.4°F , boven (35-42) +/-0.3°C/0.54 
°F  

Omgevingstempera
tuur : 

0°C~42°C (32°F~107.6°F)  

Stroomvoorziening 
: 

DC1.5V * 2 (2 piles AAA) 

Batterijtoestand : Waarschuwing lege batterij 

Geheugenfunctie : Slaat 32 metingen op 

Weergave-eenheid : Celcius en Fahrenheit 

Automatische 
uitschakeling : 

Automatische uitschakeling als er binnen 30 seconden geen 
actie ondernomen wordt 

Afmetingen en 
gewicht van het 
produkt : 

104g 
149*77*43 mm  



 Gebruiksaanwijzing 
1. Infrarood detector  
2. LCD    
3. Geheugenverandering  
4. C/°F 
5. Kiezen 
6. Veranderen 
7. Batterijen     
 
Pictogrammen op het scherm 

32 geheugengegevens van de lichaamstemperatuur 
Wanneer u het toestel aanzet, drukt u op de toets "memories", en de LCD toont de 
eerste geheugenwaarde; druk nogmaals om de volgende record te tonen, in totaal 
32 reeksen geheugengegevens 

Beschrijving van de functietoetsen 

 
Function key Beschrijving van de functie 

SET Een korte druk schakelt tussen menselijke en 
objecttemperatuurmodus, een lange druk gaat naar het 
instellingsmenu. 

 °C/°F Wisselen tussen Celsius en Fahrenheit 

Memories Eerder gemeten temperaturen bekijken 

batterijniveau 

 

Zichtbaar De stroomvoorziening is laag. 
Gelieve de batterij te vervangen 

Knipperend Batterij is te zwak om te werken; 
vervang ze onmiddellijk 

Niet zichtbaar Volledige lading 

Geluid 

 

Zichtbaar Geluid aan 

Niet zichtbaar Geluid uit 

Wijze van 
temperatuurmeti
ng 

 

Lichaamstemperatuur stand 

 

Oppervlaktetemperatuur stand 

Weergave-
eenheid 

°C 
°F 

Celsius temperatuur  

Weergavewaarde  Fahrenheit temperatuur  

Geheugen M Informatie over de gemeten temperatuur 



Dit produkt biedt een snelle signaalschakelaar, een temperatuurcompensatiefunctie 
instelling, het instelmenu vergelijkingstabel is als volgt: 
Druk lang op de Set-toets om in de instelmodus te komen. F1 is de tone-schakelaar, 
en de  tone wordt in- of uitgeschakeld met de C/F-toets. Druk nogmaals op de Set-
toets, F2 is de temperatuurcompensatie, verhoog de temperatuurcompensatie met 
de C/F-toets, en verlaag de temperatuurcompensatie met de geheugenopvraag-
toets. Druk nogmaals op de Set-toets om de instelmodus te verlaten en op te slaan. 

Veiligheidsvoorschriften 

Bevestig dat de meetmodus boven het display de lichaamstemperatuurmodus is 
(niet-objecttemperatuurmodus). Richt de sonde van het 
voorhoofdstemperatuurpistool op het midden van het voorhoofd en houd hem 
verticaal. 
De afstand is ongeveer 3 tot 5 cm. Druk op de meettrekker om de meting te 
beginnen. Na ongeveer 1 seconde verschijnt op het display de gemeten waarde. Als 
het toestel niet in gebruik is, zal het na 30 seconden automatisch uitschakelen. 
 
1.Voor en na gebruik moet u de sensor en de opening van de sonde schoon 
houden. 
2.Gelieve het temperatuurpistool voor gebruik in een stabiele temperatuuromgeving 
te plaatsen. Wanneer de omgevingstemperatuur sterk verandert (b.v. van binnen 
naar buiten), wacht dertig minuten voordat u gaat meten. 
3.Begin niet met het meten van de lichaamstemperatuur onmiddellijk na het meten 
van de temperatuur van een voorwerp met een zeer hoge of lage temperatuur. 
Wacht alstublieft tien minuten. 
4.Wanneer het pistool van een plaats komt die sterk verschilt van de gemeten 
omgevingstemperatuur, moet het minstens vijf minuten in de testomgeving blijven. 
5.Probeer de temperatuur van het voorhoofd niet te meten door op het toestel te 
blazen,  te zweten, cosmetica aan te brengen, enz. Neem de lichaamstemperatuur 
niet op binnen 30 minuten na het sporten, baden, eten. Wanneer de 
omgevingstemperatuur lager is dan 0 C, toont het display Err 1, rode 
achtergrondverlichting, wanneer de omgevingstemperatuur hoger is dan 42 C, toont 
het display Err 2, rode achtergrondverlichting; 
 
Opslag 
De produkten moeten schoon gehouden worden en op een droge plaats bewaard 
worden. Plaats het pistool niet op een plaats waar gevaar voor elektrische schokken 
bestaat. Bewaar het pistool niet in een omgeving met extreme temperaturen boven 
55C of onder -10C en een luchtvochtigheid van meer dan 85%. Het vervoer moet 
regen, zware druppels enz. vermijden, kan niet vervoerd worden in een omgeving 
van extreme temperatuur boven 55C of beneden -10C, en vochtigheid boven 85%. 
 

 



Caractéristiques du produit 
 Forte adaptabilité à la température ambiante 
 Nouvelle structure de la sonde de contrôle pour assurer une mesure plus 

précise 
 Deux modes de mesure de la température du corps et de la température de 

l'objet, le basculement d'un mode à l'autre est commode et pratique ; 
 Invite d'alarme de fièvre, invite de couleur rétroéclairée ; 
 Sauvegarde automatique de 32 séries de valeurs de mesure de la 

température ; 
 Écran LCD de grande taille, haute luminosité, rétroéclairage en trois 

couleurs, affichage clair et doux ; 
 Vous pouvez sélectionner deux unités de température : Celcius et 

Fahrenheit  
 L'arrêt automatique permet d'économiser du courant et de l'énergie ; 
 Mode de fonctionnement simple. 

 

Précautions 
Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant de l'utiliser. Il est interdit de plonger 
pistolet thermique dans un liquide quelconque, et il est interdit de l'utiliser dans un 
environnement à température excessivement élevée ou basse pendant une période 
prolongée. Il est interdit de le heurter, de le faire tomber, de le mélanger à des 
objets pointus et de le démonter soi-même. Ne l'utilisez pas dans un environnement 
à fortes interférences électromagnétiques. Mettez le pistolet à température frontale 
hors de portée des enfants. Les résultats des mesures ne peuvent pas remplacer le 
diagnostic du médecin.    
 

Performance du produit, principaux composants structurels 

Distance de mesure : 3cm~ 5cm 

Plage de mesure : Pour le corps humain, 
34°C~42.9°C 
(93.2°F~109.2°F) 

Pour une surface d’un objet 
0°C~100°C 
(32°F~212°F)  

Précision de mesure : Température 
d’une surface 
d’un objet 
+/- 1°C/1.8°F            

Mesure de la température du corps 
humain  entre(35-42)au dessus de (35-42) 
   +/- 0.2°C/0.4°F           +/-0.3°C/0.54 °F  

Température ambiante 
de fonctionnement : 

0°C~42°C (32°F~107.6°F)  

Alimentation électrique 
: 

DC1.5V * 2 (2 piles AAA) 

État de la batterie : Avertissement de batterie faible 

Fonction de mémoire : Mémorise 32 mesures 

Unité d'affichage : Celcius et Fahrenheit 
Arrêt automatique : Arrêt automatique si aucune action n'est effectuée dans les 30 secondes 

Dimension et poid du 
produit : 

104g 
149*77*43 mm  



2. LCD    
3. Changement de mémoire  
4. °C/°F 
5. Choisir 
6. Changer 
7. Piles     
 
Icônes d’écran 

32 séries de données de mémoire de température corporelle 
Lors de la mise en marche de l'appareil, appuyez sur le bouton "mémoires", et 
l'écran LCD affichera la première valeur de mémoire ; appuyez à nouveau pour 
afficher l'enregistrement suivant, un total de 32 séries de données de mémoire 

Description des touches de fonctions 

 
Function key Descrition de la fonction 
SET Une pression courte permet de basculer entre le mode 

température humain et le mode température objet, une 
pression longue permet d'entrer dans le menu de réglage. 

 °C/°F Basculer entre Celsius et Fahrenheit 
Memories Voir les températures mesurées précédemment 

Indication 
niveau de pile 

 

Affiché L'alimentation est faible. Veuillez 
remplacer la batterie 

Clignotant La batterie est trop faible pour 
fonctionner ; remplacez-la 
immédiatement 

Non affiché Pleine charge 

Son 

 

Affiché Son activé 

Non affiché Son désactivé 

Mode mesure de 
température  

Mode température corporelle 

 

Mode température surface d’un objet 

Unité d’affichage °C 
°F 

Température Celsius  
Température Fahrenheit  

Valeur affichée  Informations sur la température mesurée 

Mémoire M Affichage de la valeur de la mémoire et du numéro de 
groupe 



Ce produit offre un interrupteur à signal rapide, un réglage de la fonction de 
compensation de température, le tableau comparatif du menu de réglage est 
comme qui suit : 
Appuyez longuement sur la touche Set pour entrer dans le mode de réglage. F1 est 
le commutateur de tonalité d'invite, et la tonalité d'invite est activée ou désactivée 
par la touche C/F. Appuyez à nouveau sur la touche set, F2 est la compensation de 
température, augmentez la compensation de température par la touche C/F, et 
réduisez la compensation de température avec la touche de requête de mémoire. 
Appuyez à nouveau sur la touche Set pour quitter et enregistrer le mode de réglage. 

Consignes de sécurité 

Une fois les piles installées Confirmez que le mode de mesure au-dessus de l'écran 
est le mode de température corporelle (mode de température non objet). Dirigez la 
sonde du pistolet de température frontale vers le milieu du front et 
maintenez-la à la verticale. La distance est d'environ 3 à 5 cm. Appuyez sur la 
gâchette de mesure pour démarrer la mesure. Après environ 1 seconde, l'écran 
affiche la valeur mesurée. Lorsque l'appareil n'est pas utilisé, il s'éteint 
automatiquement après 30 secondes. 
 
1.Avant et après utilisation, veuillez garder le capteur et la cavité de la sonde 
propres. 
2.Veuillez placer le pistolet à température frontale dans un environnement à 
température stable pour l'utiliser. Lorsque la température ambiante change 
fortement (par exemple, de l'intérieur à l'extérieur), veuillez le placer pendant 
environ trente minutes après la mesure. 
3.Ne commencez pas à mesurer la température du corps immédiatement après 
avoir mesuré la température d'un objet à température très élevée ou très basse. 
Veuillez patienter pendant dix minutes. 
4.Lorsque le pistolet provient d'un endroit très différent de la température ambiante 
mesurée, il doit rester dans l'environnement de test pendant au moins cinq minutes. 
5.Essayez de ne pas mesurer la température du front en soufflant sur l'appareil, en 
transpirant, en étalant des produits cosmétiques, etc. Ne prenez pas la température 
du corps dans les 30 minutes suivant un exercice, un bain, un repas. Lorsque la 
température de l'environnement est inférieure à 0 C, l'écran affiche Err 1, 
rétroéclairage rouge, lorsque la température ambiante est supérieure à 42 C, l'écran 
affiche Err 2, rétroéclairage rouge ; 
 
Conditions de stockage, méthodes 
Les produits doivent être maintenus propres et conservés dans un endroit sec. Ne 
mettez pas le pistolet dans un endroit où il y a risque de choc électrique. Ne stockez 
pas le pistolet dans un environnement de température extrême supérieure à 55C ou 
inférieure à -10C et d'humidité supérieure à 85%. Le transport doit éviter la pluie, les 
fortes chutes et ainsi de suite, ne peut être transporté dans un environnement de 
température extrême au-dessus de 55°C ou en dessous de -10 C, et humidité au-
dessus de 85%. 


